

GAHC010066742022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2495/2022**

LUCY SAWKMIE AND ANR  
W/O- (L) BIJOY BORO, R/O- 8TH MILE BARIDUA, DIST- RI-BHOI,  
MEGHALAYA.

2: AUGUSTIN NONGRUM  
S/O (L) M. SOHPOLANG  
R/O- 8TH MILE BARIDUA  
DIST- RI-BHOI  
MEGHALAYA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REP. BY ITS CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF ASSAM, GHY.-05.

2: COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT. DISPUR  
GHY.-05.

3: JOINT SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-5.

4: COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-5.

5: JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-5.

6:DIRECTOR  
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPTT.  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
CHENIKUTHI  
GHY.-3.

7:STATE OF MEGHALAYA  
REP. BY ITS SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF MEGHALAYA  
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPTT.  
SHILLONG  
793001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR R ISLAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. N. KOTISWAR SINGH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**21-06-2022**

[N. Kotiswar Singh, CJ (Acting)]

Mr. R. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that an additional affidavit has been filed to show that the step has been taken for service of notice upon the respondent no.7 by way of *Dasti*.

In view of the above, service of notice upon the respondent no.7 is deemed to be completed.

Accordingly, list the matter for hearing after Summer Vacation.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)**

**Comparing Assistant**